


No. 2/ tL l?O2g_pubtic
Government of India/Bharat Sarkar

Ministry of Home Affairs/Grih Mantralaya

To,

North Block, New Delhi.
Dated l"t Januaryr 2024

The Chief Secretaries/ Administrators of all
State Governments/ Union Territory aaministrations

subject:- obsenrance of silence on ootu January (Martyrs, Day) in thememory of those who sacrificed their iio"" a"?iig struggle forIndiars freedom_

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to say that on 3oth Januar5r, every year, two minutes, silenceis observed at 11'oo eM., throughout ttre country, in the memory of those whosacrificed their lives during the struggle for India,s freedom.

2' The following standing instructions have been raid down for observance ofthis day:

(i) silence should be observed and work and movement stopped for twominutes throughout the country at t i.oo A.M. on 3otr, January.
(ii) wherever feasible, the commencement and termination of the twominutes' silence period should be indicated by 

"ouraoi siren or Armyguns' sirens should be sounded from 10.s0 hours till 11.00 hoursand after two minutes, a1l clear sirens should again be sounded fromll'o2 hours till 11.03 hours. This procedure may be adopted wheresirens exist.

(iii) on hearing the ."isrfl (wherever available), all persons would standup and observe the silence.

(i") At places where no signal systems is available, suitable instructionscan be issued to all concerned for observi"g trr"--"il"rr"" for twominutes at 11.00 A.M.

3' In the past, it has been observed that while two minutes, silence isobserved in some offigeg,- the generat public goes about its occupation in theordinar5r course, unmindful of Itre solemnity o? trr. occasion. The state /rJnionTerritories Governments are requested to ensure ttrat the Martyrs, Day isobserved with due solemnity. stlte/union Territories Government may issueinstructions to all educationat institutiorr" .nJ-poblic Secto. E;t.-.prises undertheir control for observance of the Martyrs' o.y,-.""ording1y. Talks/speeches on

ffi*t:lTu** and nationar integrat-ion *# ;";'#;;'#[{J ,,",rding in

under secretary to the .r"f;f:I;Y#il

Yours faithfully,

Tel. No. 011-2gO924Zl
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Copy, for information, to the Secretary to
States/ Union Territory Administrations.

the Governors/Lt. Governors of all

Under Secretary to the
Te

copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:_

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
t2.
13.
14.
15.
76.
17.
18.
19.
20.
27.
22.
23.

A11 Ministries/Departments of the Government of India.President's Secretariat
Vice-President,s Secretariat
Prime Minister,s Office
Registrar, Supreme Court of India
Registrar, Delhi High Court
Cabinet Secretariat
Rajya Sabha Secretariat
Lok Sabha Secretariat
NITI Aayog
Election Commission of India
Union Public Service Commission
office of comptrorer and Auditor General of India
Central Vigilance Commission
University Grants Commission
National Commission for SCs
National Commission for STs
Law Commission
National Commission for Minorities
National Commission for Women
National Human Rights Commission
Manager, Reserve Bank of India
A11 attached & subordinate offices of the Ministry of Home Affairslocated at Delhi / New Delhi.
AD-III Section, Ministry of Home Affairs.
Principal Information officer, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi- 1 l ooo 1 .ADG (Media), Ministry of Home Affairs, North irtoct<.

Spare copies 5

24.
25.
26.

Under Secretary to the Governme
B'asu)
India

(DeboUroty'Basu)
the Government df tnaia

Tel. No. 011-23O924ZL

Tel. No. 011-2AO9242L
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shftlD' qfr TIcfr & rruuq-s1^o-ruqqrd fi qffiAiq qrw fr* qqns+] ol wq+r q,-iofl?HTn6rffifuifuor

om{gF{q, qRtrFfo.rr
F+lfq: 01 t -23092421

qhftrD qn{r{ \fti Gftrqrm' ffi fu eriBo :-

1. qrd s{f,R S qfi qTrmq/frr+lq
2. qTgqfr Tnddrf,q
:. srqrgcrfr or qfu{rffi
4. qEH {* mrqfeq
s fwqn, qrril m-r cldrl qrvlrrq
6, tfuqilt, ffisqqrftrq
z. riftrffiqFdqrflr
B. {rerquqfuflEq
g. iloqlfiTrfuqrf,q
to. ffiGfl*q
11. r{r{dmlMqr sfl+rr
tz. €qaf+-+qr srr*rr
13. qrrf, b fuTfi \rd rdresr q$effi.6.r 6'rqtoq
ra. &fiquf,Sdr .rn+'r
15. ftgfaqrmq sffitr .]fl*q
ro. u$q Bffifrd-cil,fr sflmrr
rz. ufr oqqfuilsidrfr ofl+rr
t a. Elq Bflmrr
rs. u$u q-trriurfi efl*q
zo. qrftq qFoT sfl-+q
zr. u$uqmqrf}fiR qtfrr
22. Ffer6, r{rfuftwdilo
zs. ffir€ ffi fr Rra Uo Hzrffi fi q$ riss sir G{fiTe{ o'rufoq
24. gqRI;I-ilI sfEq-q, 6 drrw
2s. qernqil{r efffi, q1|-qfr,r+q, T{fufi -110001
zo. qd$ (dlBqD, T6 riTrfrq, qTrf elf;

./

s*frfrmqtui Crdyt/

.*"tum
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